

No. 18-1182

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SCOTT OGLE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Third Court Of Appeals For Texas**

—◆—

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—

SETH KRETZER
Counsel of Record
440 Louisiana Street,
Suite 1440
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 775-3050
seth@kretzerfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 42.07(a)(7) Vi- olates The First Amendment.....	2
II. Various State Statutes Confuse The Law By Proscribing Electronic or Telecommu- nication (Putative) Harassment.....	3
A. Statutes That Incorporate An Elec- tronic-communication Manner and Means Into A Harassment Statute.....	4
B. Statutes Whose Plain Language In- cludes Harassment By Electronic Means.....	5
C. Stalking and Cyberstalking Statutes....	6
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>In re Elias</i> , 252 Cal. Rptr. 348 (Cal. Ct. App. 1988)	3
<i>People In Interest of R.D.</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2016 WL 7473807 (Colo. App. Dec. 29, 2016), cert. granted in part, <i>People In Interest of R.D.</i> , 2017 WL 3868022 (Colo. Sept. 5, 2017))	4
<i>People v. Golb</i> , 15 N.E.3d 805 (N.Y. 2014)	5
<i>People v. Pierre-Louis</i> , 927 N.Y.S.2d 592 (Dist. Ct. Nassau Cnty. 2011)	5
<i>Provo City v. Whatcott</i> , 1 P.3d 1113 (Utah Ct. App. 2000).....	3
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	4
<i>Rynearson v. Ferguson</i> , ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2019 WL 859226 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 22, 2019)	7
<i>Schlaflin v. Borowsky</i> , 128 F. App'x 258 (3d Cir. 2005)	6
<i>State v. Brobst</i> , 857 A.2d 1253 (N.H. 2004)	5
<i>State v. Dugan</i> , 303 P.3d 755 (Mont. 2013)	3
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 191 P.3d 665 (Or. 2008)	5
<i>State v. LaFontaine</i> , 16 A.3d 1281 (Conn. App. Ct. 2011)	4
<i>State v. Machholz</i> , 574 N.W.2d 415 (Minn. 1998)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Nowacki</i> , 111 A.3d 911 (Conn. App. Ct. 2015)	4
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 887 A.2d 132 (N.H. 2005)	5
<i>State v. Vaughn</i> , 366 S.W.3d 513 (Mo. 2012)	6
<i>United States v. Cassidy</i> , 814 F.Supp.2d 574 (D. Md. 2011), appeal dismissed (4th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>United States v. Popa</i> , 187 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	4
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	2
 STATUTES	
11 R.I. GEN. LAWS ANN. § 11-52-4.2 (West 2018)	3
18 PA. STAT. AND CONS. STAT. ANN. § 2709 (West 2018)	5
18 U.S.C.A. § 2261A (West 2019)	7
18 U.S.C.A. § 2266 (West 2019)	7
47 U.S.C.A. § 223 (West 2019)	4
720 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. 5/26.5-3 (West 2018)	3
ALA. CODE § 13A-11-8(b)(1) (2018)	3
ALASKA STAT. ANN. § 11.61.120 (West 2018)	4
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-2916 (2019)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-2921(A) (2019)	4
ARK. CODE ANN. § 5-71-209 (West 2019)	4
CAL. PENAL CODE § 653m (2019)	3
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 18-9-111 (West 2017)	4
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 53a-183 (West 2019)	4
D.C. CODE ANN. § 22-3132 (West 2019)	6
D.C. CODE ANN. § 22-3133 (West 2019)	6
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11, § 1311 (West 2019)	4
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 784.048 (West 2018)	6
GA. CODE ANN. § 16-5-90 (West 2019)	6
GA. CODE ANN. § 16-5-92 (West 2019)	6
HAW. REV. STAT. ANN. § 711-1106 (West 2018)	4
IDAHO CODE ANN. § 18-6710 (West 2018)	5
IDAHO CODE ANN. § 18-7906 (West 2018)	6
IND. CODE ANN. § 35-45-2-2 (West 2018)	5
IOWA CODE ANN. § 708.7 (West 2019)	5
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 21-6206 (West 2018)	3
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 525.080 (West 2018)	5
LA. STAT. ANN. § 14:285 (2018)	3
LA. STAT. ANN. § 14:40.3 (2018)	6
MASS. GEN. LAWS ANN. ch. 265, § 43A (West 2018)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MD. CODE ANN., CRIM. LAW § 3-805 (West 2018)	3
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 17-A, § 506 (2017).....	3
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 750.411h (West 2018)	6
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 609.749 (West 2018).....	6
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 609.795 (West 2018).....	5
MISS. CODE ANN. § 97-45-15 (West 2019).....	6
MO. ANN. STAT. § 565.090 (West 2018)	6
MO. ANN. STAT. § 565.091 (West 2018)	6
MONT. CODE ANN. § 45-5-220 (West 2019).....	6
MONT. CODE ANN. § 45-8-213 (West 2019) (amended by 2019 Montana Laws Ch. 56 (H.B. 228))	3
N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 14-196.3 (West 2018).....	6
N.D. CENT. CODE ANN. § 12.1-17-07 (West 2017)	5
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 644:4 (2018)	5
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C:33-4 (West 2019).....	6
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C:33-4.1 (West 2019).....	6
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 30-3A-2 (West 2019)	6
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 240.26 (McKinney 2019)	6
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 240.30 (McKinney 2019)	5
NEB. REV. STAT. ANN. § 28-1310 (West 2019).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
NEB. REV. STAT. ANN. § 28-311.02 (West 2019)	6
NEB. REV. STAT. ANN. § 28-311.03 (West 2019)	6
NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. § 200.571 (West 2019)	6
NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. § 200.575 (West 2017)	6
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2917.21 (West 2018)	3
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 21, § 1172 (West 2018)	3
OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 166.065 (West 2019)	5
OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 166.090(1)(c) (West 2019)	5
S.C. CODE ANN. § 16-3-1700(B) (2018)	5
S.C. CODE ANN. § 16-3-1700(G) (2018)	5
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 22-19A-1 (2019)	6
TENN. CODE ANN. § 39-17-308 (West 2018)	5
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 42.07(a)(7)	2
UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-9-201 (West 2018)	3
VA. CODE ANN. § 18.2-152.7:1 (West 2018)	4
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 13, § 1027 (West 2018)	3
W. VA. CODE ANN. § 61-3C-14a (West 2018)	4
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 9.61.260 (West 2018)	6
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 947.0125 (West 2017)	4
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 6-2-506 (West 2019)	7
